# CH \$65.00 85347

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM515994

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		03/25/2019	Corporation:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Callsign, Inc.
Street Address:	150 Cheapside
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC2V 6ET
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85347752	CALLSIGN
Serial Number:	85347756	CALLSIGN

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: bfriesen@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: Barbara Friesen
Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barbara Friesen
SIGNATURE:	/Barbara Friesen/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2019

## **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Callsign-SVB Trademark Lien Release 3-25-2019#page1.tif source=Callsign-SVB Trademark Lien Release 3-25-2019#page2.tif source=Callsign-SVB Trademark Lien Release 3-25-2019#page3.tif source=Callsign-SVB Trademark Lien Release 3-25-2019#page4.tif source=Callsign-SVB Trademark Lien Release 3-25-2019#page5.tif source=Callsign-SVB Trademark Lien Release 3-25-2019#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006600 FRAME: 0937

900491265

source=Callsign-SVB Trademark Lien Release 3-25-2019#page7.tif source=Callsign-SVB Trademark Lien Release 3-25-2019#page8.tif

## Deed of Release

This Deed of release is made on

25 March 2019

Between:

- (1) Silicon Valley Bank a California corporation operating through its UK Branch, Alphabeta, 14-18 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1BR (the "Bank"); and
- (2) Callsign Ltd. (registered in England and Wales under company number 07277719) the registered office of which is at 150 Cheapside, London, England, EC2V 6ET (the "Chargor").

It is agreed as follows:

- 1 Capitalised terms used but not otherwise defined in this Deed have the meaning ascribed to them by the debenture granted by the Chargor to the Bank on 3 August 2018 (the "Debenture").
- 2 The Bank hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
- 2.1 releases, discharges and reassigns all the undertaking, property and assets of the Chargor, any rights, title and interest in and to such assets and any Security Interest (including any assignment by way of security) created by, charged, secured or otherwise evidenced in or constituted by, the Debenture; and
- 2.2 discharges the Chargor from all obligations under the Debenture.
- 3 The Bank hereby agrees, subject to its costs for so doing being fully indemnified by the Chargor, to execute such other documents for the release of the Security Interests as the Chargor may require, including, without limitation, notices of reassignment and Land Registry Forms.
- 4 This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English Law.

In witness whereof this Deed has been executed and delivered as a deed on the date written at the beginning of this Deed.

Bank				
Executed as a can authorised so for and on beha Silicon Valley	ignatory alf of	} 8		SONYA JOUTENU MANAGING DIRECTOR
Chargor				
Executed as a Callsign Ltd. acting by in the presence	•	) ) )		
	Signature of dire	ctor	******************************	CHAPTER 132
	Signature of witr	ess	seļenarnastatīvai as tir riemstr	em i ii m i ii
	Name of witness	;	26\540 10. 24\100 10. 200 10.	ersers or a
	Address of witne	ss	Transas regulas crementinas crementes que es	C157 (11 157) 157
	Occupation of w	itness		engliane je e grilj

OC\_UK\42526329.4

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of March 25 2019, is executed by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation operating through its UK branch, Alphabeta, 14-18 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1BR, United Kingdom ("Bank"), in favor of CALLSIGN, INC., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 150 Cheapside, London, EC2V 6ET, United Kindgom ("Debtor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

## RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 3, 2018 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), by and between Debtor and Bank, Debtor granted to Bank a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2018, at Reel/Frame 046549/0478, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6406/0463, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. Bank agrees to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below.

## AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Bank expressly terminates and releases all of Bank's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (ii) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (iii) Any and all design rights that may be available to Debtor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (iv) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

9435206

- (v) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Debtor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (vi) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (vii) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligations, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (viii) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (ix) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (x) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- (b) Bank represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Bank authorizes Debtor to request that the patent and trademark divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the United States Copyright Office, record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Title:

JUST OPERILIEDIN

[Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

# EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

## EXHIBIT B

## Patents

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Anti-cloning system and method.	13939488	07/11/2013	9053318	06/09/2015
Personal identity control	14002161	10/22/2013	·w'	-
Personal identity control	14598673	01/16/2015		•
Systems and methods for decentralized user authentication	15057222	03/01/2016	-	-
Decentralized user identification	62/129,083	03/6/2015	.e.	~
Virtual postbox	62/159,496	5/11/2015	~	-

# EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
CALLSIGN	85347752	06/16/2011	4593211	08/26/2014
CALLSIGN	85347756	06/16/2011	4597494	09/02/2014

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

None.

ny-1507410

TRADEMARK REEL: 006600 FRAME: 0946

**RECORDED: 03/26/2019**